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in the country are Government con-
templating trairung up rivers as has 
been successfully done elsewhere 10 
the world, in order to stop erosion? 

Mr. Speaker: That is too wlde a 
question. The whole question of eros-
ion cannot be taken up in this parti-
cular question. 

Shri Sham Lal Saraf: My submis-
sion is that the training of rivers can 
be the right reply to this. I want to 
know whether Government have con-
sidered this question of training up of 
the rivers? 

Mr. Sp~aker: That is a suggestion 
for action. 
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Shri Bem Barua: In view of the 
fact that there are sand bars in the 
Hool/:hly, and Hooghly pilotage is oDe 
of the most difficult in the world, may 
r know what Government have done 
in this regard; and whether Govern-
ment have taken any steps to improve 
the situation? 

Mr. Speaker: That question has been 
answered already, I think. 

8hri Alagesan: During the First 
Five Year Plan, a loan of Rs. 160 lakhs 
was sanctioned (<' the State Govern-
ment. During the second Pian, a 
larger amount has been given. During 
the Third Plan also, the State Gov-
ernment propose to undertake five 
anti-erosion schemes. 

Shri Prabhat Kar: I find from the 
statement that item No. 11 is €stimat-
ed to cost about Rs. 4,80,700. May 
I know whether Government are 
aware that many of the houses have 
gone to the bed of the river, ,md the 
main road from Chandernagore to 
Chinsura had to be diverted because 
of the erosion? The hon. Minister 
says that no seriOUs erosion has taken 
place. But may I know whether Gov-
ernment are aware of this? 

Mr. Speaker: Could not this ques-
tion be put to the State Government 
that they should take it up very ser-
iously? 

Japanese Assistance for Agricultural 
Farm 

·1043. Shri Rishaug Keishing: Will 
the Minister of FOOd and Agriculture 
be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact ihat an 
Agricultural farm was established with 
assistance of the Japanese Government 
at Saharanpur; 

(b) if so, the nature of assistance re-
ceived; and 

(c) the extent of success of the 
farm? 

The Minister of State in the Minis-
try of FOOd and Agriculture (Dr. Ram 
Subbag Singh): (a) to (c). A state-
ment is laid on the Table of the 
House. 

STATEMENT 

(a) No. However, four Japanese 
tanners took up cultivation in 1959 on 
a 3 acre piece of land taken by them 
on lease from a private cultivator in 
village Sarona, Saharanpur district. 

(b) Does not arise. 

(c) As against only one crop of 
paddy normally raised by the local 
cultivators in a year, the Japanese 
farmers were able to raise two crops 
of paddy and one crop of wheat in a 
year on the land where no paddy crop 
had been cultivated earlier. By 
adoption of modern cultivation techni-
ques and proper soil and w,ater 
management, they obtained during the 
year 1960-61 as much as 51:9 maunds 
of paddy per acre with a net profit of 
Rs. 410 per acre in the first season 8l'd 
49-5 maunds of paddy per acre in the 
second season with a net profit of 
Rs. 667'50 per acre. The average yield 
obtained by local farmers, however, 
was only 20 maunds per acre. 
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Shri Bishang Keishing: From the 
statement, I find that the Japanese 
farmers obtained during the year 
1960-61 as much as 51.9 maunds of 
paddy per acre with a net profit of 
Rs. 410 per acre in the first season 
and 49.5 maunds of paddy per acre 
in the second season with a net pro-
fit of Rs. 667.50 per acre, whereas the 
local farmers were getting only 20 
maunds of paddy per acre. 

Mr. Speaker: What is the hon. 
Member's question? 

Shri BiShang J[eisbing: In view of 
the great succeas obtained by the 
Japanese farmers, may I know whe-
the Government have made any 
arrangements for ~he local or the 
Indian farmers to adopt the same 
technique of cultintion? 

Dr. Bam Snbhag ~h: It is now 
"pen to the farmers of the neigh-
bouring villages of Sarona to accept 
that culture. Besides, those Japanese 
farmers are now going to be em-
ployed on four government training-
cum-demonstration farms in West 
Bengal, Bihar, Gujarat and Orissa. 
This is being done with a view to pro-
pagating their improved method of 
eultivation. 

Shri P. B. Patel: May know 
whether this agriculture is intensive 
or extensive? 

Dr. Bam Snbhag Singh: It is very 
Intensive. 

Shri Krishnapal SiD&"h: UP has 
large areas under paddy. Why has 
It not been included for establish-
ment of demonstration farms? 

Shri S. M. Banerjee: Saharanpur 
Is in UP. 

Mr. Speaker: Probably the hon. 
Member does not know that! 

Shri Krishnapal Singh: 
eastern U. P. 

meant 

Dr. Bam Snbhag Singh: The Gov-
ernments of West Bengal, Orissa, 
Bihar and Gujarat came fo~ard to 
establish demonstration farms. The 

moment the Government of U.P. 
comes forward with a proposal, a 
demonstration farm can be opened 
there also. 

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: What will 
be the Centre's share in the estab-
lishment of these farms, how many 
people will be getting training, and 
when these farms are going to be 
finally established? 

Dr. Bam Snbba&" Singh: Actually, 
this agreement was entered into on 
23rd April 1962. The Government of 
Japan is going to supply four full 
sets of agricultural implements. The 
remaining share will be borne by 
the State Governments concerned. 

Shri Tyagi: Was this farm at Saha-
ranpur established by the Japanese 
on behalf of the Government or in 
their individual capacity? Also was 
it giving any profit? 

Dr. Bam Snbhag Singh: Actually, 
it was the Government of Bihar 
which invited those Japanese farm-
ers first. After they worked with 
the Bihar Government officers fOr 
21 years, they themselves went to 
U.P. There they purchased a 3-
acre piece of land and established 
their own farm. 

Sbri Tyagi: Was it paying? 
Dr. Bam Snbhag Singh: It was 

very paying. It was established in 
1959. In 1959-60, they raised three 
crops, the first two paddy and the 
third wheat. In 1960-61 also three 
crops were raised. In the first year, 
the yield was: first crop 33 mds. 
9 seers, second crop 40 mds. 23 seers, 
alI per acre. 
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Power ProjeclB 

'1045. Shri Barish Chandra Mathnr: 
Will the Minister of Irrigation and 
Power be pleased to state: 

(a) whether in view of difficulties 
.and bottle-necks referred in the im-
plementation of Power Projects the 
matter has been got examined by the 
Planning Commission; 

(b) if so, what are the conclusions; 

(c) what steps are proposed to be 
taken to strengthen the Power Wing 
in the Ministry more particularly in 
view of large number of projects and 
allocation in the Third Five Year 
Plan? 

The MinIster of state in the MIn-
Istry of Irrigation and Power (Shri 
Aiagesan): <a) Yes; Sir. 

(b) State Governments have been 
requested to entrust the evaluation 
of the progress of the. execution of 
power projects to an independent 
agency, not connected with the exe-
cution of the projects and to review 
the progress periodically. Steps have 
also been taken to deal with cases 
for the release of foreign exchange 
and import licenses expeditiously. 

(c) An additionlll post of Member 
has already been sanctioned in the 
Power Wing of the Central Water & 
Power Commission and the question 
of strengthening the Ministry and the 
Central Water and Power Commission 
further is under examination. 

Shri Barish Chandra Mathur: May 
I know whether, in the implementa-
tion of these projects, there were 
various difficulties and bottle-necks 
which have been resolved at the 
Central level? If so, what were 
they? 

Shri Alagesan: A team of officers 
drawn from the Planning Commis-
SiOl1. the Ministry and 'the CWPC 
visited the various States and dis-
cussed with them -the various diffi-
culties facing them, with regard to 
the execution of their projects. They 
came to certain conclusions and ac-
tion was taken on those. 

Shri Barish Chandra Mathur: May 
know whether the hon. Minister's 

attention has been attracted to the 
'-wo editorials which appeared just 
after the Demands were discussed, 
one in the Hindustan Times and the 
other in the Times of India, and 
whether he realises the urgent need 
for certain steps to be taken at the 
Central level? 




